
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Friday, 9 July 2021 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Planning Committee will be held on 
 

Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Dudley 

Councillor Hill 

 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Barbara Lewis 

Councillor Mills 

Councillor Jacqueline Thomas 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

2.   Disclosure of Interests  
 (a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 

items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on 
the matter in question. A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting.  

 
(b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda. 

 
For reference: Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of 
the item. However, the Member may remain in the meeting to 
make representations, answer questions or give evidence if the 
public have a right to do so, but having done so the Member 
must then immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and 
must not improperly seek to influence the outcome of the 
matter. A completed disclosure of interests form should be 
returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting.  

 
(Please Note: If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.)  

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   35 Langdon Fields, Brixham TQ5 0PJ P/2021/0398 (Pages 4 - 12) 
 Formation of integral single garage to front 

 
5.   Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School, 

Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton TQ4 7RQ  P/2021/0208 
(Pages 13 - 27) 

 Change of use from green space to a fenced play area for use by 
Roselands County Primary School. 
 

6.   50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410 (Pages 28 - 36) 
 Installation of free standing advertising unit (FSU), containing back 

to back digital displays 
 

7.   Public speaking  
 If you wish to speak on any applications shown on this agenda, 

please contact Governance Support on 207087 or email 
governance.support@torbay.gov.uk before 11 am on the day of the 
meeting. 

mailto:democratic.services@torbay.gov.uk


(3) 

 
8.   Site visits  
 If Members consider that site visits are required on any of the 

applications they are requested to let Governance Support know by 
5.00 p.m. on Wednesday, 14 July 2021.  Site visits will then take 
place prior to the meeting of the Committee at a time to be notified. 
 



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

35 Langdon Fields 
Brixham 
TQ5 0PJ 

Proposal Formation of integral single garage to front. 

Application Number  P/2021/0398 

Applicant Mr Tony Dyke 

Agent Mr Nicholas Lebrasse - Lebrasse Partnership 

Date Application Valid 06/04/2021 

Decision Due date 01/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date 14/07/2021 - TBC 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to the conditions detailed below.  

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee as 
Councillor Kennedy had concerns regarding the officer 
recommendation. Councillor Kennedy felt that the amendments 
made to the application are not significant enough to overcome 
the reasons for previous refusals and dismissal of the appeal in 
2019, specifically regarding the siting of the garage and whether 
the garage acknowledges the local distinctive character of the 
area and fails to relate to the surrounding built environment in 
terms of scale, size, and massing. 
Therefore, the Council's constitution requires that the application 
be referred to the Planning Committee for determination.   

Planning Case Officer Katie Greer 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



The site, 35 Langdon Fields, Brixham, comprises of a detached dwelling located within 

a corner plot, along a residential road. The site forms part of the built-up area, but is 

not otherwise subject to any designations within the Torbay Local Plan 

 

Description of Development 

The proposal seeks permission for the formation of integral single garage to front 

with associated planting to the side and front. The garage would measure internally 

3.59m x 6.11m, which meets the requirements for a standard garage set out in 

Appendix F. The garage will be sited to the front of the existing dwelling and would 

be visible from the road. The garage will be finished with white painted render and 

concrete roof tiles to match the existing dwelling, with established planting to the side 

and front of the garage to soften the effect on the streetscene. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 

DE/2020/0130: Construction of single garage on site. Letter sent 21.01.2021 with 

fa
[...]
d Drainage 

 

1. Principle of Development 

The proposal seeks permission for the formation of an integral single garage to front. 

In the context of householder development within the built-up area there are no 

Development Plan policies indicating that the proposal is not acceptable in principle. 

It is important to note that the point of general principle is subject to broader planning 

policy considerations and other relevant material considerations, which will be 

discussed in more detail below. 

 

2. Impact on Visual Character 

Paragraph 124 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that good 

design is a key aspect of sustainable development, creates better places in which to 

live and work and helps make development acceptable to communities. In addition, 

paragraph 130 states that 'permission should be refused for development of poor 

design that fails to take the opportunities available for improving the character and 

quality of an area and the way it functions'. Policy DE1 of the Local Plan states that 

proposals will be assessed against a range of criteria relating to their function, visual 

appeal, and quality of public space. Policy DE5 of the Local Plan states that extensions 

Page 6



to domestic dwellings should not dominate or have other adverse effects on the 

character or appearance of the original dwelling or any neighbouring dwellings or on 

the street scene in general. Policy BH5 of the Brixham Peninsula Neighbourhood Plan 

states that all new development should demonstrate good quality design and respect 

the character and appearance of the surrounding area. 

 

A previous application was submitted for a similar proposal, which was refused for the 

following reason: 

 

The scale and size of the proposed garage, and its prominent position forward of the 

established building line, would result in an incongruous addition within the 

streetscene, which would fail to respect the established form and lay
[...]
elopment Management Procedure) (England) Order, 2015, in 

determining this application, Torbay Council has worked positively with the 

Page 11



applicant to ensure that all relevant planning concerns have been appropriately 

resolved. The Council has concluded that this application is acceptable for planning 

approval. 

 

Relevant Policies 

DE1 – Design 

DE3 – Development Amenity 

DE5 – Domestic Extensions 

ER1 – Flood Risk 

BH5 – Good Design and The Town and Village Design Statements 

Page 12



 

 

Application Site 
Address 

Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School 
Lynmouth Avenue 
Paignton 
TQ4 7RQ 

Proposal Change of use from green space to a fenced play area for use by 
Roselands County Primary School. 

Application Number  P/2021/0208 

Applicant Torbay Council 

Agent Mr Richard Sutton – Torbay Development Agency 

Date Application Valid 22/04/2021 

Decision Due date 17/06/2021 

Extension of Time Date Not applicable. 

Recommendation  Conditional approval subject to resolving any outstanding 
ecological matters and the conditions detailed below. Final 
drafting of conditions, and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light following Planning 
Committee, to be delegated to the Assistant Director responsible 
for Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The application has been referred to Planning Committee 
because it is on land owned by Torbay Council, is not a minor 
variation to an existing planning permission, and the application 
has received objections from neighbours, the Council's 
constitution requires that the application be referred to the 
Planning Committee for determination. 

Planning Case Officer Emily Elliott 

 

Location Plan: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Site Details 

The site forms part of an area of open land within Clennon Valley, Paignton and is 

approximately 4,851 square metres and is currentl
[...]
' nests immediately before the 

vegetation is cleared and provided written confirmation that no birds will be harmed 

and/or that there are appropriate measures in place to protect nesting birds on the 

site. The development shall then be carried out in accordance with the details 

submitted. 

 

Reason: In the interests of protected species and in accordance with Policy NC1 of 

the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Ecology Report Recommendations 

 

Page 25



The development hereby approved shall be carried out in accordance with the 

mitigation measures and recommendations outlined within the submitted and 

approved Preliminary Ecological Appraisal (July 2019) and the Badger Survey and 

Ecological Update Addendum (April 2021).  

 

Reasons:  In the interests of ecology and biodiversity, in accordance with Policy NC1 

of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Boundary Treatment  

 

Prior to the first use of the development hereby approved, the boundary treatment 

shown on the approved plans shall be fully installed and retained for the life of the 

development. 

  

Reason: In interests of visual and residential amenity and in accordance with Policies 

DE1 and DE3 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy PNP1(c) of the 

Adopted Paignton Neighbourhood Plan 2012-2030. 

 

Hedge and Tree Protection 

 

No hedge or trees that are within or border the site shall be felled, pruned or cut back 

other than in accordance with a landscape and ecological management plan (LEMP) 

that shall have previously been submitted to and approved in writing by the LPA prior 

to the change of use commencing. The LEMP shall also include details of how the 

retained vegetation will be protected from damage from users of the approved 

development. 

 

Reason: In interests of visual amenity and ecology and biodiversity, in accordance 

with Policies DE1 and NC1 of the Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 and Policy 

PNP1(c) of the Adopte
[...]
ption In Favour Of Sustainable Development 

SS11 – Sustainable Communities 

Page 27



 

Application Site Address 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ 

Proposal Installation of free standing advertising unit (FSU), 
containing back to back digital displays. 

Application Number  P/2021/0410 

Applicant Clear Channel 

Agent n/a 

Date Application Valid 22/05/20 

Decision Due date 29/06/21 

Extension of Time Date N/a 

Recommendation  Approval: Subject to planning conditions as outlined 
within the report, with the final drafting of conditions 
delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning, Housing 
& Climate Emergency. 

Reason for Referral to 
Planning Committee 

The site is owned by the Council and an objection has 
been received. 

Planning Case Officer Sean Davies  

 

Location Plan   

 

 
 

 

 

 

Page 28

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

 

 

Site Details 

The site comprises an area of pavement outside of no. 50 Victoria Street, Paignton TQ4 

5EQ. The site forms part of the built-up area. It is within the Paignton Town Centre Area and 

the Old Paignton Conservation Area. The site is outside a Primary Shopping Frontage. 

Victoria Street is a pedestrianised shopping street. 

 

Description of Development 

Installation of free standing advertising unit (FSU), containing back to back digital displays. 

 

Pre-Application Enquiry 
The Local Planning Authority and Torbay Highways have provided informal positive 

feedback to the applicant at pre-application stage in relation to the current proposal. 

 

Relevant Planning Policy Context  

Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 places a duty on local 
planning authorities to determine proposals in accordance with the development plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The following development plan policies and 
material considerations are relevant to this application: 
 
Development Plan 
 
- The Adopted Torbay Local Plan 2012-2030 (the "Local Plan") 
- The 
[...]
 the Council has a contract with the applicant for the delivery 

of a number of FSUs across Torbay. The contract, and the details of the contract, are not 

planning issues that can be considered in determining the application. Officers have 

nevertheless referred Paignton Neighbourhood Forum to officials within the Council dealing 

with the contract so that they can see details publicly available). 

 

Torbay Highways: No objection. 

 

Key Issues/Material Considerations 

1. Principle of Development  

2. Visual and aural amenity 

3. Public safety 

 

1.  Principle of Development 
The proposal seeks permission for Installation of free standing advertising unit (FSU), 
containing back to back digital displays. There are no Local Plan policies indicating that the 
proposal is not acceptable in principle. 
 

2. Visual and Aural Amenity 

Policy DE6 (Advertising) of the Local Plan states that advertisements will not be permitted 

where they would harm visual or aural amenity.  

 

(i) Visual amenity 

 

An objection has been made by the Paignton neighbourhood Forum that the proposals 

would be out of character with the surrounding area (PNP1(c)(ii)), would detract from an 

existing townscape vista looking up Victoria Street from the station (PNP1(c)(iii)) and would 

add to clutter in the Town Centre making it harder to get around contrary to Policy PNP12(h) 

and the Paignton Town Centre Masterplan. Also that the proposal would not improve the 

built environment or recapture the historic character of the old town (SDP1) and would harm 

the visual amenity of Victoria Street by providing a stark and unpleasant contrast to the 

setting of the Conservation Area. The objection also argues that the proposed FSU fails to 

meet certain characteristics of the National Design Guide (Context, Identity, Public Spaces, 

resources, Lifespan) and represents poor design within the meaning of paragraph 130 of the 

National Planning Policy Framework. 

 

Page 30



[...]
at planning permission is granted, subject to the conditions detailed below and subject 
also to no new material planning considerations being raised within the remaining 
consultation period. The final drafting of conditions and addressing any further material 
considerations that may come to light to be delegated to the Assistant Director of Planning. 
Housing and Climate Emergency. 
 
Conditions 

 
1. No advertisement is to be displayed without the permission of the owner of the site or any 

other person with an interest in the site entitled to grant permission.  

 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

Page 34



 

2. No advertisement shall be sited or displayed so as to—  

(a) endanger persons using any highway, railway, waterway, dock, harbour or aerodrome 

(civil or military); 

(b) obscure, or hinder the ready interpretation of, any traffic sign, railway signal or aid to 

navigation by water or air; or 

(c) hinder the operation of any device used for the purpose of security or surveillance or for 

measuring the speed of any vehicle. 

 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

3. Any advertisement displayed, and any site used for the display of advertisements, shall be 

maintained in a condition that does not impair the visual amenity of the site.  

 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

4. Any structure or hoarding erected or used principally for the purpose of displaying 

advertisements shall be maintained in a condition that does not endanger the public.  

 

Reason: To comply with the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Control of 

Advertisements) (England) Regulations 2007. 

 

5. Where an advertisement is required under these Regulations to be remo
[...]
y 

other colour that has been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. 

 

Reason: To safeguard the amenities and character of the area in accordance with Policies 

DE3 and D6 of the Adopted Torbay Local 2012-2030 and Policy TH8 of the Adopted 

Torquay Neighbourhood Plan. 

 
Development Plan Relevant Policies 
 
SDP1 Paignton 
SS10 Conservation and the historic environment 
HE1 Listed buildings 
DE1 Design 
DE3 Development amenity 
DE6 Advertisements 
PNP1(c) Design Principles 
PNP12 Getting Around 

Page 36


	Agenda
	4 35 Langdon Fields, Brixham TQ5 0PJ P/2021/0398
	5 Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, Paignton TQ4 7RQ  P/2021/0208
	6 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Planning Committee 
 

19 July 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Pentney (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Dart, Dudley, Hill, Kennedy, Jacqueline Thomas, Ellery, Loxton and Foster 

 

 
52. Apologies  

 
It was reported the membership of the Committee had been amended to include 
Councillors Ellery, Foster and Loxton instead of Councillors Brown, B Lewis and 
Mills. 
 

53. Urgent Items  
 
In accordance with the adjourned meeting, the item in Minute 53 was considered 
at this meeting.  
 

54. Land to the South East of  39 Wall Park Road, Brixham  
 

The Committee reconsidered an outline application for 3 dwelling houses and 
associated improvements to the private access lane serving the site, with all 
matters reserved. 

Members noted that a resolution to approval the proposals had been made in 
September 2020 but that officers now advised that, due to land ownership issues 
and amended advice from the Council’s ecological consultants, the terms of the 
proposed planning obligation needed to be amended. 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a virtual site 
visit and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  

At the meeting Sally King addressed the Committee in support of the application. 

Resolved: 

Approved subject to: 

(i)  the conditions set out in the submitted report (update July 2021) subject to 
the removal of the following paragraph from condition 14 

The LEMP shall also include details of the legal and funding mechanism(s) 
by which the long-term implementation of the plan will be secured by the 
developer with the management body(s) responsible for its delivery. 



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

(ii) the completion of a S106 Legal Agreement to secure off-site Affordable 
Housing contributions in accordance with the adopted ‘Planning 
Contributions and Affordable Housing’ Supplementary Planning Document, 
and contributions to mitigate the recreational impacts of the development on 
Berry Head, in accordance with the adopted ‘Recreational Pressure on 
Berry Head’ Supplementary Planning Document, on terms acceptable to 
officers;  

(iii) the final drafting of conditions being delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency; and 

(iv) the resolution of any new material considerations that may come to light 
following Planning Committee to be delegated to the Assistant Director of 
Planning, Housing and Climate Emergency, including the addition of any 

necessary further planning conditions or obligations. 

 
55. 35 Langdon Fields, Brixham TQ5 0PJ P/2021/0398  

 

The Committee considered an application for the formation of an integral single 
garage to front. 

Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were on the Council’s Website. 

Resolved: 

Approved with the conditions set out in the submitted report. 

 
56. Land Adjacent To Roselands County Primary School, Lynmouth Avenue, 

Paignton TQ4 7RQ  P/2021/0208  
 
The Committee was advised that this application had been deferred. 
 

57. 50 Victoria Street, Paignton, TQ4 5EQ P/2021/0410  
 
The Committee considered an application for the installation of free standing 
advertising unit (FSU), containing back to back digital displays. 
 
Prior to the meeting, Members of the Planning Committee undertook a site visit 
and written representations were available on the Council’s Website.  At the 
meeting Catherine Fritz on behalf of the Neighbourhood Forum addressed the 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the application be deferred for the following information:  

(i)  further information in respect of visual images which more clearly show the 

siting and proposed size of the structure in its proposed location, 

(ii) a consultation response from the Police in respect of public safety; and 



Planning Committee   Monday, 19 July 2021 
 

 

(iii) further consultation with the Councils’ Highway department. 

 
 
 
 

Chairman 


